TANTRANSCO

From
Er.T.Chandrasekar,.B.E.,M.B.A.,
Executive Engineer / Civil,
Transmission Projects - I,
General Construction circle- II,
Chennai-16.

To
The District Forest Officer,
Chengalpet Division,
Kancheepuram.

Letter.No. EE/C/TP-I/GCC-II/CNI/F. Thirutheri RF/ D. 49/20, Dt: 13 .02.2020

Sir,

Sub: GCC II/Chennai – Forest (Conversion) Act, 1980 – Online proposal submitted by TANGEDCO for diversion of 5.06 Ha (now revised to 3.85 Ha) of forest land in Thirutheri RF Chengalpattu Range for erection of 230 KV DC Transmission line from Cuddalore to Veerapuram (S.P. Koil) viz Neyveli – Complaince report submitted – Regarding.

Ref: 1) Online application uploaded by the User Agency Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation, Chennai – 2. (Online Proposal No. FP/TN/TRANS/23761/2017).

- 2) Government of India Letter F.No.4-TNC044/2019-CHN/1870 Dt.02.12.2019.
- District Forest Officer, Kancheepuram Ref. No. C.No. 1806/2017 D, Dt.04.02,2020.

- As per instruction of District Forest Officer, Kancheepuram vide ref (3) cited above, an amount of Rs.1,68,23,565/- (Rupees One crore sixty eight lakhs twenty three thousand five hundred and sixty five only) has been remitted on 13.02.2020 under the Tamil Nadu CAMPA by generating online challan through e-portal (PARIVESH) towards CA scheme and NPV.
- Further the demand draft for an amount of Rs.42,570/- has been drawn in favour of District Forest Officer, Chengalpattu Division, Kancheepuram and enclosed herewith towards expected yield of 268 number of trees to be felled.
- 3. In continuation to above, the detailed complaince report in accordance with letter cited in ref (2), has been submitted herewith for favour of further action.
- 4. It is submitted that the erection of this 230 KV transmission line from Cuddalore Veerapuram is funded by KFW Bank, German Country which is in grant till 30.03.2020 only. Hence, the work has to be completed within the stipulated period failing which the grant will be converted as loan which would be a huge burden to our state. Further the scheme is being monitored very closely in our Prime Minister Review.

5. In the light of above, it is requested that the necessary permission to commence the work may kindly be granted by the competent authority at the earliest please.

Encl – 1) Complaince report – 1 set (In triplicate)

- 2) DD No. : 339716 - 1 No.

3) Undertaking - 2 Nos.

Executive Engineer / Civil Transmission Project –I GCC – II / Chennai.

Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer/Transmission Projects – I/Guindy/Chennai-32. Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer/Civil/Transmission/Chennai-02. Copy submitted to the Superintending Engineer / GCC – II / Chennai-16. Copy to the Assistant Executive Engineer/Civil/TP-I/GCC-II/Chennai-16 for follow up action.

TAMIL NADU TRANSMISSION CORPORATION

Proposal No. FP/TN/TRANS/23761/2017

Proposal for Diversion of 3.85 Ha forest land in Thirutheri Reserve Forest of Kanchipuram Forest Division for erection of 230 KV DC transmission line from Cuddalore to Veerapuram (S.P.Koil) via Neyveli in Kanchipuram District in favour of Tamil Nadu Transmission Corporation, Chennai-16.

S.NO	Condition by Ministry of Environment Forests & Climate Change, Forwarded by District Forest Officer, Kanchipuram Division.	Compliance report by the Tamil Nadu Transmission Corporation.
1.	The legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.	Remains unchanged
Demarcation of the proposed forest area shall be carried out by erecting 4 feet high cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters by the User Agency in consultation with the DFO concerned at the project cost before the stage II approval.		Included the work in the project cost and the pillars will be erected after line stringing work. Undertaking is attached for your reference with justification.
3.	The state forest department shall carry out Compensatory Afforestation (CA) and its maintenance over 7.7 ha of degraded forest area identified in Compt No 219, Tellapadu RF, Balayapalli Beat of porumamilla Range at the cost of the User Agency;	State Forest Department
		State Forest Department
5.	The cost of compensatory afforestation as per the CA scheme and cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars if required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with the Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years.	Amount of Rs.1,50,94,695/-was paid on 13.02.2020 by generating online challan in the PARIVESH portal to TAMILNADU CAMPA in the Corporation Bank account through NEFT Bank Ref:- 2007836980000001 Customer Ref: ICPMT01

6.	The State Government shall charge the Net Present value of the diverted forest land measuring 3.85 ha from User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA Nos. 826 in 566 with related IA's in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202/1995;	13.02.2020 towards Net Present Value for an amount Rs.1686300/- by
7.	Additional amount of Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect;	Already undertaking given. The copy is enclosed for your reference.
8.	All the funds received from the User Agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA fund only through e-portal(https://parivesh.nic.in/);	transferred to TAMILNADU
9.	9. The User Agency shall restrict the felling of trees to the minimum in the diverted width of 35 meters of the forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department;	
10.	The User Agency in consultation with the State Forest Department shall prepare and implement a detailed scheme for creation and maintenance of plantation of dwarf species (preferably medicinal plants) in the right of way under the transmission line at its cost;	Will be done after completion of work.

11.	The User Agency at its cost shall provide bird deflectors, which are to be fixed on the upper conductor of the transmission line at suitable intervals to avoid bird hits;	Bird flapper will be provided on the upper conductor after completion of line stringing work.
12.	The User Agency shall comply with the guidelines issued by the Ministry for laying transmission lines through forest areas;	Will be complied according to the guidelines issued by the Ministry for laying transmission lines through forest areas.
13.	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of the Central Government;	Shall not be changed without prior approval of the Central Government
		Will be followed strictly during execution.
15.	No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for the transportation of construction materials for execution of project work;	Will be followed strictly during execution.
16.	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than specified in the project proposal;	
17.	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e- portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/);	Will be uploaded.
18.	The forest land proposed for diversion shall under no circumstances be transferred/ sublet to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government;	Will be followed.
20.	The trees on strips would have to be felled but after stringing work is completed, natural regeneration will be allowed to come up. Future pollarding / pruning of trees will be done with the permission of the local Forest Officer, wherever necessary for the maintenance of transmission lines;	Will be followed

21.	During construction of transmission line, pollarding / pruning of trees located outside the 35 meters width of the strips whose branches / parts infringe with conductor stringing, shall be permitted to the extent necessary, as may be decided by the local Forest Officer;	# HONE : 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
22.	In case the portion of transmission line to be constructed is located in hilly areas, where adequate clearance is already available, trees shall not be cut;	Not Applicable
23.	All efforts shall be taken to minimize the felling of trees and the State Forest Department shall carry out translocation of the trees wherever feasible at the cost of the User Agency;	Amount of Rs.42570/- (DD No: 339716 Bank: ICICI Bank Date: 08.01.2020)was paid to District Forest Officer, Kanchipuram against Demand letter by DFO
24.	The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 3.85 ha and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect;	execution. Undertaking is
25.	The approval under FCA, 1980 is subject to the clearance under all other Acts, Rules, Guidelines, Regulations and Court Orders applicable to such project;	
26.	The progress of the compensatory Afforestation under the jurisdiction of Chengalpattu Forest Division shall be monitored by the respective Circle Head and a copy of such monitoring report shall be forwarded to the Regional Office;	

27.	Any other conditions that the Central Government or DDG(Central) of Regional Office, Chennal may impose from time to time in the interest of afforestation, conservation and management of flora and fauna in the area, shall be complied by the User Agency;	Will be complied	
28.	In the event of failure to comply with any of the above conditions the User Agency is liable for penal action as decided by the DDG(Central), Regional Office, Chennai;	be followed during	

Executive Engineer / Civil Transmission Projects / GCC-II TAN TRANSCO / Chennai-16.

TAMILNADU TRANSMISSION CORPORATION

(A Subsidiary of T.N.E.B. Limited)

UNDERTAKING

This is to certify that the total area to be utilized for the project of Tamilnadu Transmission Corporation, 230KV DC line from Cuddalore to SP Koil (Veerapuram) crossing at Thirutheri Reserve Forest, Chengalpet range, Kanchipuram Division shall not exceed 3.85Ha and the area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than the above said work.

Name

Office stamp:



Executive Engineer / Civil

Transmission Projects / GCC-II

Designation: Executive Engineer

Address : 230KV CMRL Sub station

Alandur

Chennai, 600 016

TAMILNADU TRANSMISSION CORPORATION

(A Subsidiary of T.N.E.B. Limited)

UNDERTAKING

This is to certify that Demarcation of the proposed forest area shall be carried out by erecting 4 feet high cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters will be done at the project cost after completing the stringing work for the project of Tamilnadu Transmission Corporation, 230KV DC line from Cuddalore to SP Koil (Veerapuram) crossing at Thirutheri Reserve Forest, Chengalpet range, Kanchipuram Division due to the following reasons.

- Pillars will be damaged during foundation excavation work
- Pillars will be damaged during erection of towers due to supporting ropes.
- Pillars will be damaged during paying out of conductors.

 Conductor will also get damaged by pillars during stringing work due to swinging of conductor.

Office stamp:

Executive Engli

Name

Transmissing asekarts / GCC II

Designation:

Executive Engineer

Address

230KV CMRL Sub station

Alandur

Chennai. 600 016

PER THE GUIDE LINES OF HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Tamilnadu Transmission Corporation (A subsidiary of T.N.E.B. Ltd.,) hereby agrees to pay the additional amount of Net present Value of the Forest Land required for the purpose of laying of 230 KV DC line from Cuddalore to Veerapuram (S.P.Koil) via Neyveli for the Loc. No: AP C63/0, C64/0, C65/0, C66/0 & C 67/0 (1100 X 46 m = 5.060 Ha) in the Thirutheri Reserve Forest & Loc No: AP C56/0 (210 X 46 m = 0.966 Ha) of Chettipunniyam Reserve Forest (5.060 + 0.966 = 6.026 Ha) in Chengalpattu Range of Kanchipuram district in Tamil Nadu state, as per the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India order's Dated: 28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA Nos 826 in 566 with related IA's in WP (civil) No 202/95 and guidelines issued by the Government of India, Ministry of Environment Forest Letter no. 5-1/1998-FC (Pt.ii) dated:18.09.2003 and 22.09.2003 and becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble supreme Court of India in Future and also give willingness to deposit additional amounts, if any suggested or demand subsequently.

Office stamp:

Name

T.Chandrasekar. 100 - 600 0.72.

Designation:

Executive Engineer/Civil

Transmission Projects/GCC-II

GCO N/ TANTRANGOU

Guindy/Chennai. 32

Address

A-10, Thiru.Vi.Ka Industrial

Estate,

Guindy, Chennai. 600 032

AGENCY COPY NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA

Date: 12-02-2020

Agency Name.	Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation
Application No.	6423761451
MoEF/SG File No.	4-TNC044/2019-CHN
Location.	TAMILNADU
Address.	144, Anna Salal, Chennal- 600002Chennal
Amount(in Rs)	16780995/-

Amount in Words .One Crore Sixty-Seven Lakh Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-Five Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	TAMILNADU CAMPA
IFSC Code:	CORP0000371
Pay to Account No.	150876423761451 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Corporation Bank Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only This challan is valid only for seven days.

BANK COPY

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA

Date: 12-02-2020

Agency Name,	Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation
Application No.	6423761451
MoEF/SG File No.	4-TNC044/2019-CHN
Location.	TAMILNADU
Address:	144, Anna Salai, Chennai- 600002 Chennai
Amount(in Rs)	16780995/-

Amount in Words :One Crore Sixty-Seven Lakh Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-Five Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	TAMILNADU CAMPA
IFSC Code:	CORP0000371
Pay to Account No.	150876423761451 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Corporation Bank Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Deihi -110003

This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only This challan is valid only for seven days.

After making successful payment, User Agencies may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in

> Executive Engineer / Civil Transmission Projects / GCC-II TAN TRANSCO / Chennai-16.

Payable at AT
Payable at AT
On Demand Pay
Rupees
A/C. No. **PICICI** Bank A/C PAYEE ONLY NOT NEGOTIABLE Issued By: CMS HUB Printed By: CHENNAI RPC 405539 CMS 1 - MultiPay 2 (8 0 2 0 0 CBS Y9 1 AT PAR DDMMYY DISTRICT FCREST OFFICER, KANCHEEPURAM******* Or Order 8 7 Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Only 6 ******42570.00 Purchaser: LARSEN AND TOUBRO LIMITED SSC VENDOR PAYMENTS For ICICI BANK LTD. 4 010405222220 A/C. No. OT 3 TT 2 OL TL 1 A138thorised Signatories 339716 Please sign ab \$5431 ATL

#339716# 400229022# 222220# 29

Executive Engineer / Civil Transmission Projects / GCC-II TAN TRANSCO / Chennai-16.

TANTRANSCO

From
Er.T.Chandra sekar,B.E.,M.B.A.,
Executive Engineer/Civil
TP-I/GCC-II/TANTRANSCO,
230 KV CMRL GIS SS,
Alandur, Chennai-16.

To The Divisional Forest Officer, Chengalpattu Division, Kancheepuram – 631 501.

Lr. No.EE/Civil/TP-I/GCC-II/CNI/F. Thirutheri RF/D.No. 16/20, Dt. 20.01.2020 Sir,

- Sub GCC-II / CNI Erection of Cuddalore and Veerapuram 230 KV transmission line - Diversion of 5.06 Ha (now revised to 3.85 Ha) of forest land in Thirutheri RF, Chengalpattu Range - Payment towards expected yield of 268 number of trees to be felled - Remittance - Reg.
- Ref 1) Online application uploaded by the user agency Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation, Chennai 2 (Online Proposal No. FP/TN/TRANS/23761/2017).
 2) Government of India Letter F.No.4- TNC044/2019-CHN/1870 Dt.02.12.2019
 3) District Forest Officer, Kancheepuram Ref. No. C.No.1806/17 Dt.30.12.2019.

......

- Vide the ref 3rd cited the demand for compensatory afforestation and other levies
 was communicated for Diversion of 5.06 Ha (now revised to 3.85 Ha) forest land
 in Thirutheri Reserved Forest for the erection of Cuddalore Veerapuram 230 KV
 line inwhich it has been requested to remit an amount Rs. 42,570/- to The District
 Forest Officer, Chengalpattu Division, Kancheepuram for the cost of 10 times the
 number of tress to be felled in the diverted forest area.
- Accordingly, the demand draft has been drawn in favour of The District Forest
 Officer, Kancheepuram for the value of Rs. 42,570/- (Rupees Forty two thousand
 five hundred and seventy only) and appended herewith for favour of further
 action please.

Despatching Clerk,

O/o. District Format Office No. 339716 Dt.08.01.2020

Chengalpattu Division CI Bank) - 1 No.

Kanchipuram - 631 501.

Executive Engineer/Civil TP-I/GCC-II/Chennai -16.

Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer/Transmission Project -I/Guindy/Chennai-32.

Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer/Civil/Transmission/Anna Salai/Chennai - 02.

Copy submitted to the Superintending Engineer/GCC-II/Alandur/Chennai - 16.

Copy to the Assistant Executive Engineer/Civil/TP-I/GCC-II/Chennai-16 for following